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Operating environment

Industry key figures 2022E 2021

Residential start-ups, units 39,000 48,000

of which non-subsidised block-of-flats 19,500 27,500

start-ups in the capital region n/a 16,947

Building permits granted, annual, units * 42,020 45,207

Construction costs, change, % n/a 10.2

Prices of old block-of-flats in the whole country, change, % 2.5 4.0

Prices of old block-of-flats in the capital region, change, % 1.2-3.5 0.1-6.2

Rents of non-subsidised apartments in the whole country, 

change, %
1.3 0.8

Rents of non-subsidised apartments in the capital region, 

change, %
1.0-1.5 0.8

GDP growth, % 1.4 3.5

Unemployment, % 6.7 7.7

Inflation, % 5.8 2.2

General operating environment

ÅThe continuation of Russiaôs war of aggression in 

Ukraine, rising energy prices and the subsequent 

acceleration of inflation are overshadowing the outlook 

for the global economy

ÅThe forecast for Finlandôs economic growth has been 

lowered from the previous one and the outlook is  

uncertain

ÅThe rise in consumer prices reduces household 

purchasing power but employment growth and savings 

support private consumption this year

Å Rolling 12 months, May 2022

Å Sources: RTôs economic survey, spring 2022; Housing production information of the municipalities in the capital region; Statistics Finland, Building and 

dwelling production December 2021; Pellervo Economic Research PPT, Housing 2022 forecast; Etla  Suhdanne, spring  2022; Ministry of Finance, 

Economic Survey, summer 2022, 17 June 2022
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The market situation is expected to improve gradually 

after the COVID-19 restrictions were lifted

Å The pandemic has had a temporary impact on occupancy rates
but rental demand is expected to improve as services recover
and tourism picks up

Å Rising interest rates will make rental housing relatively more 
attractive than owner-occupied housing

Å Urbanisation, decreasing average household size and demand 
focusing on central locations support the demand for rental 
apartments

Operating environment
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Development of rental household-dwelling

units (% of all households)

Development of household sizes
(% of all households)
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* Helsinki, Espoo, Kauniainen, Vantaa ** Capital region, Hyvinkää, Järvenpää, Kerava, Kirkkonummi, Mäntsälä, Nurmijärvi, Pornainen, Porvoo, Riihimäki, Sipoo, Tuusula, Vihti

Sources: MDI, Population forecast 2020ï2040, Urbanisation scenario; Pellervo Economic Research PTT; Development of household sizes and rental household-dwelling units: Statistics Finland, 

Dwellings and housing conditions 2020; Nordea Asuntomarkkinakatsaus, June 2022
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Operating environment

Housing production need 2020ï2040, % Completed apartments and population

growth in the capital region in 2000ï2021

Residential start-ups in Finland 2008ï2022e Housing production and demand

ÅThe volume of new housing production is still 

supported by last yearôs good start-up pace, but 

the number of residential construction start-ups is 

predicted to decrease from last yearôs record-

high levels 

Å The reduced availability of raw materials has 

increased construction costs

populationapartments

Sources: Statistics Finland, Population forecast; Housing production information of the municipalities in the capital region; Housing production need: VTT, Need for

housing 2020-2040; Confederation of Finnish Construction Industries RTôs economic survey, spring 2022
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Key figures 1ï6/2022

total revenue

200.0 Mú
(194.0 Mú, +3.1%)

net rental income

129.5 Mú
(124.5 Mú, +4.0%)

funds from operations (FFO)

71.3 Mú
(69.4 Mú, +2.7%)

fair value of investment 

properties

8.7 Bnú
(7.5 Bnú, +16.5%)

gross investments

338.4 Mú
(176.5 Mú, +91.8%)

profit excluding changes in 

value 1)

82.7 Mú
(80.5 Mú,  +2.7%)

profit before taxes

157.8 Mú
(546.7 Mú, -71.1%)

1) Changes in value = Profit/loss on fair value of investment properties
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We acquired a portfolio of 942 apartments in June

Key information

Number of properties 13

Locations Helsinki, Espoo, Vantaa, Turku, Jyväskylä

Number of apartments 942 

Completion years 2017-2021 

Average size of apartment, m2 33.7

Estimated impact on revenue for 2022, Mú App. 4

Location of properties

ÅAll properties are located in Finlandôs growth centres

ÅOf the apartments, 461 are located in Helsinki, Espoo and Vantaa, 191 in Turku and 290 in Jyväskylä
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2,230 apartments under construction

Å During the review period, 985 (0) apartments were acquired,  0 (0) sold and 784 

(441) completed

Å During the period, construction of 339 (610) apartments was started

Development of apartment portfolio, units

+6.9%

9

Apartments under construction, units

-20.2%

34,713 35,272 35,802
36,897

36,165

38,667

2018 2019 2020 2021 30 Jun
2021

30 Jun
2022

1,064
1,316

2,624 2,675
2,793

2,230

2018 2019 2020 2021 30 Jun
2021

30 Jun
2022
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Strong project pipeline

In addition to pre-agreements with construction companies, Kojamo has projects in planning phase and in its plots reserve, that are excluded 

in the information presented in here

** Estimate for the year 2022 includes 784 apartments that were completed in 1ï6/2022 

*** Apartments that are a part of co-operation agreements, but have been started are listed as ôUnder constructionô

Under construction

Co-operation agreements*
Metropolia development 

project properties
* Apartments that are a part of co-operation agreements, but have been 

started are listed as ôUnder constructionô ** Estimated completion Q1/2024

Metro
Railway

Estimate of completions, units***

Å 2,230 apartments under construction, in the Helsinki 

region, Tampere and Turku

Å Co-operation agreements on the construction of about 600 

apartments

Å Metropolia property development project to create even 

1,000 apartments, as six former educational properties will 

be converted into residential use

Kojamoôs projects on map

Under construction Binding pre-agreements

288

1,457

291
191

191

230
316

166
318 402 449 479

1,266

1,648

521

142

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2022** 2023 2024 2025

2023 Annually
Jokeri Light Rail **



Services during tenancyServices of a new customer

Pets are welcome

50-100M broadband included in 

rent

Sustainable interior paints

Electricity contract tendering

Insurance service

Move and installation service

Move out cleaning service

Key courier 

service

Lumo real estate management and 

customer service

Lumo janitors

Parcel lockers

Flexible home swapping

Versatile events for tenants

Benefits from partners

Installation service

Installation of dishwasher

Car-sharing

11
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Lumo is urban life at its best. 

Lumo rental homes offer safe, convenient 

and environmentally friendly housing paired 

with the best housing services.

Lumo homes are located in the best areas of 

Finlandôs largest cities, close to a wide range 

of services and good public transport links. 

Apartments Communal spaces

Services Additional services

Lumo ïEasily best living

11



Financial 
development

12Kojamo plc`s Half-Year Financial Report JanuaryïJune 2022



Kojamo plc`s Half-Year Financial Report JanuaryïJune 2022

Total revenue and net rental income increased

Å The growth of property portfolio and rental growth had a positive impact and the 

decrease on financial occupancy rate had a negative impact on the total revenue

Å Net rental income increased due to higher total revenue and lower repair costs, 

but was weakened by higher property maintenance costs

Total revenue, Mú
+3.1%

13

Net rental income, Mú
+4.0%

358.8
375.3 383.9 391.7

194.0 200.0

2018 2019 2020 2021 1ï6/2021 1ï6/2022

234.0
247.3 257.6 262.3

124.5 129.5

2018 2019 2020 2021 1ï6/2021 1ï6/2022
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Positive development with profit before taxes 
and FFO
Å Profit before taxes and excluding fair value changes of investment properties 

increased 

Å The FFO growth was attributable to the improvement in net rental income 

Profit before taxes, Mú

14

Funds From Operations (FFO), Mú 

and ú / share

+2.7%

149.8 158.8 165.5 173.2
80.5 82.7

127.5

872.4

225.8

1,105.7

466.2

75.1

277.3  

1,031.3  

391.2  

1,278.9  

546.7  

157.8  

2018 2019 2020 2021 1ï6/2021 1ï6/2022

Profit excluding changes in value Changes in value*

116.4

140.7
151.4 153.1

69.4 71.3
0.49

0.57
0.61 0.62

0.28 0.29

2018 2019 2020 2021 1ï6/2021 1ï6/2022

Funds From Operations (FFO) ú / share

* Changes in value = Profit/loss on fair value of investment properties Changes in the total number of Kojamo shares have an impact on relative development of FFO 

per share since 2018. The formula used in the calculation was changed in 2021 regarding current 

taxes from disposals. The comparison figures for 2020 and 1-6/2021 have been adjusted to 

reflect the current calculation method
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COVID-19 pandemic had a substantial 
effect on the financial occupancy rate
Å Tenant turnover decreased from last year

Å Rent receivables to total revenue on a low level of 1.3% (1.3%) 

Financial occupancy rate, %

15

Tenant turnover, % 

excluding internal turnover

97.0  97.2  
96.4  

93.9  94.3  

91.5  

2018 2019 2020 2021 1ï6/2021 1ï6/2022

28.8 29.6
32.5 33.3

17.2
15.9

2018 2019 2020 2021 1ï6/2021 1ï6/2022
Financial occupancy rate = (rental income / potential rental income at full occupancy) * 100. Financial occupancy rate does not include apartments under renovation 

Tenant turnover = (terminated rental agreements under the period / number of apartments) * 100



+2.2%

-0.4%

-2.7% +0.1%

Impacts of rents and water
charges

Impact of occupancy rate Other impacts Like-for-Like rental income growth

Development of Like-for-Like rental income 

as at 30 June 2022
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Development of Like-for-Like rental income
The past 12 months compared to the previous 12-month period

COVID-19 pandemic had a

negative impact on the

occupancy rate, due to which 

Like-for-Like rental income 

was slightly negative
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Investments proceeding according to strategy

Å Ongoing development projects have proceeded according to plans

Å We acquired 985 apartments at the end of June

Å Repairs slightly lower than in the previous year

Gross investments and sales of

investment properties, Mú

17

Modernisation investments and

repairs, Mú

365.2

259.9

371.2 356.9

176.5

338.4

-109.7

-26.0 -4.2 -2.5 -2.4 -1.3

2018 2019 2020 2021 1ï6/2021 1ï6/2022

Gross investments Sales of investment properties

23.7
30.7 27.1

11.9
4.9 7.0

35.4

36.9
35.8

32.4

15.4 13.8

59.1

67.6
62.9

44.4

20.4 20.8

2018 2019 2020 2021 1ï6/2021 1ï6/2022

Modernisation investments Repairs

+2.2%
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The value of investment properties was
EUR 8.7 billion
Å The fair value increased especially due to investments and positive 

development margins

Fair value of investment properties, Mú *
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Number of apartments by valuation

classes

5,093.2

6,260.8
6,863.1

8,327.5
7,507.2

8,743.2

2018 2019 2020 2021 30 Jun
2021

30 Jun
2022

32,286 33,527 34,858 33,978 36,833
28,169

2,857
3,687 2,986 2,275 2,039 2,187

1,834
34,713 35,272 35,802 36,897 36,165

38,667

2018 2019 2020 2021 30 Jun
2021

30 Jun
2022

Yield value (new technique) Transaction value

Yield value (old technique) Acquisition cost **

* Investment properties include completed apartments, development projects and land areas as well as investment properties held for sale ** 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021 includes 

4 apartments and 30 June 2021 includes 64 apartments as part of development projects

+16.5%
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Plot and real estate development reserve 30 June 2022

Owned

plots and development 

projects 1

Apartments

under

construction

Binding

preliminary

agreements

Metropolia

development

project Others In total

Investment /

actual costs

incurred, Mú 331.8 - 72.9 60.0 464.7

Cost of

completion,

Mú 231.9 108.9 n/a n/a 340.7

1,000

fl.sq.m. n/a n/a 74 90

Apartments 2,230 563 ~1,000 ~1,4002 ~5,200

1) The managementôs estimate of the fair value, building rights of plots and number of apartments 2) The managementôs estimate, currently approximately250 

apartments in existing residential buildings
19

To be completed in Q3-Q4/2022

94% of plot and real estate

development reserve is located in

Helsinki region

Kojamo estimates that

investments in development

projects amount to approximately 

EUR 280ï330 million in 2022

Tenderinlenkki 6,

Helsinki

Liesikuja 8,

Vantaa

Haltiantie 12,

Vantaa

Lumo One,

Helsinki
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Equity ratio and Loan to Value (LTV)

Å Equity ratio and Loan to Value (LTV) at a strong level

Equity ratio, %

20

Loan to Value (LTV), %

43.0
46.9 45.6

49.0
45.8 47.9

2018 2019 2020 2021 30 Jun
2021

30 Jun
2022

45.9

40.5 41.4
37.7

41.0 40.5

2018 2019 2020 2021 30 Jun
2021

30 Jun
2022

The share issue improved the equity ratio by 1.6 percentage points
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Key figures per share improved year-on-year

Å Fair value growth of the investment properties had a positive impact on key 

figures per share

Equity per share, ú 1) EPRA NRV per share, ú 1)

9.54

12.51
13.39

17.25

14.84

17.58

2018 2019 2020 2021 30 Jun
2021

30 Jun
2022

12.10

16.00
17.21

22.04

19.07

22.29

2018 2019 2020 2021 30 Jun
2021

30 Jun
2022

1) Key figures have been adjusted to reflect the impact of the decision by the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders on 25 May 2018 regarding the share split.

In the share split the shareholders received 30 new shares per each existing share

+18.5% +16.9%
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Rising interest rates didnôt increase our financial costs 
due to high hedging ratio and strong financial position

The Groupôs loan distributionFinancing key figures

Loan amounts presented as IFRS figures. In addition, lease liabilities amounting to EUR 74.5 million 

are included in interest-bearing liabilities

Distribution of the Groupôs loan maturities, Mú

Average interest rate includes interest rate derivatives. As at 30 June 2022 heding ratio

was 91% and the committed unused credit facilities amounted to EUR 300 million.

22

81

359

612 648 611 659

99

372

16 27 68

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032->

66%

31%

1%2% 0%

3,552 Mú

Bonds 2,337 Mú

Loans from financial institutions 
1,117 Mú

Interest subsidy loans 27 Mú

Commercial papers 65 Mú

Other 6 Mú

1.7

3.9

3.7

0

1

2

3

4

5

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

30 Jun
2021

30 Sep
2021

31 Dec
2021

31 Mar
2022

30 Jun
2022

years%

Average interest rate, %

Average loan maturity, years

Average interest rate fixing period, years



Strategic targets 2020ï2023

Key figure
Actual

1ï6/2022

Actual 

2021

Actual 

2020
Target

Annual growth of total revenue, % 3.1 2.0 2.3 4ï5

Annual investments, Mú338.4 356.9 371.2 200ï400 

FFO/total revenue, % 35.7 39.1 39.5 > 36

Loan to Value (LTV), % 40.5 37.7 41.4 < 50

Equity ratio, % 47.9 49.0 45.6 > 40

Net Promoter Score (NPS)* 43 20 36 40
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* The calculation method has changed during the review period for example including digital services in calculation. Target and actual for years 2021 and 2020 have not been adjusted to reflect the 

current calculation method. 



Outlook, financial 
targets and 
dividend policy
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Outlook for Kojamo in 2022 (specified)
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Kojamo estimates that in 2022 the Groupᾷs total revenue will increase by 4ï6 per cent

(previously 3ï6 per cent) year-on-year. In addition, Kojamo estimates that  the Groupôs

FFO for 2022 will amount to between EUR 155ï165 million, excluding non-recurring costs 

(previously EUR 153ï165 million).

The outlook is based on the managementôs assessment of total revenue, property maintenance costs and 

repairs, administrative expenses, financial expenses, taxes to be paid and new development to be 

completed, as well as the managementôs view on future developments in the operating environment.

The outlook takes into account the estimated occupancy rate and rises in rents as well as the number of 

apartments to be completed. The outlook does not take into account the impact of potential acquisitions or

disposals on total revenue and FFO.

The management can influence total revenue and FFO through the companyôs business operations. In 

contrast, the management has no influence over COVID-19 restrictions, market trends, the regulatory 

environment or the competitive landscape. 


